Undertaking will not give rise to any consequence of mandatory take-over offer
obligation under the Code and the Rules immediately after completion of the Rights
Issue.

The Undertaking Shareholder has also confirmed that he will observe and comply at
all times with the provisions of the Code and the Rules and will seek from the SC the
necessary exemptions from undertaking such mandatory take-over offer, if required.

As the Minimum Subscription Level will be fully satisfied via the Undertaking, the
Company will not procure any underwriting arrangement for the remaining Rights
Shares not subscribed for by other Entitled Shareholders.

The Undertaking is not expected to result in any breach in the public shareholding
spread requirement by the Company under Paragraph 8.02(1) of the Listing
Requirements, which stipulates that a listed issuer must ensure that at least 25% of its
total listed shares (excluding treasury shares) are in the hands of public shareholders.
As at the LPD, the Company does not hold any treasury shares.

The pro forma public shareholding spread under the Minimum Scenario is illustrated
as follows:-

Particulars

(I)
Existing direct

shareholding as at the
LPD After the Rights Issue

No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2)

Issued share capital 608,217,400 100.00 659,769,565 100.00

Less:
Directors(3), substantial
shareholders and their
associates
- Dato’ Sri Liew Kok Leong 51,552,165 8.48 103,104,330 15.63
- Ukay One Sdn Bhd(4) 18,569,700 3.05 18,569,700 2.81
- Khoh Thong Bu 8,401,500 1.38 8,401,500 1.27
- Chong Hwa Siong 10,000 (5)- 10,000 (5)-

Public shareholding spread 529,684,035 87.09 529,684,035 80.29

Notes:-
(1) Based on the issued share capital of 608,217,400 Shares as at the LPD.
(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 659,769,565 Shares under the Minimum

Scenario.
(3) Includes directors of subsidiaries of the Company. For information, save for the

individuals set out in the table above, none of the directors of subsidiaries of the
Company hold any Shares as at the LPD.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of Dato’ Sri Liew Kok Leong’s shareholding in Ukay One
Sdn Bhd.

(5) Less than 0.01%.

7

Registration No. 199701033435 (448934-M)Registration No. 199701033435 (448934-M)